/ 3751 Main Street
PO Box 540
Stone Ridge, NY 12484

ENGINEERING (845) 687-4500

September 8, 2023

Planning Board

Town of Marlborough
21 Milton Turnpike
Milton, NY 12547

Re: Redevelopment of Agricultural Building, Mohegan Farms LLC
271 Milton Turnpike, Town of Marlborough, Ulster County, NY, SBL 95.4-3-12.200

Dear Chairman and Board Members,

For your review enclosed please find additional information to address comments discussed at the August
meeting and as received from MHE including:
3. The common driveway access easement and maintenance agreement was provided to the Board in
August, and it is our understanding the Town attorney has been provided the same for review.
4. The site plan has been revised to remove the parallel parking along the front of the building leaving
only a gravel access to the front door area (see also item 7 below).
5. Pre and post building use has been labeled on the plan.
Based upon the self-storage nature of the proposal, a loading dock is not proposed.
7. The revised plan (showing a grass buffer along County Route 10 and only the gravel access along the
building frontage) has been provided to the UCDPW for review. The UCDPW has provided
conceptual acceptance of said plan and will require a County Road work permit prior to commencing
any work within the County Right-of-way. See email correspondence attached.
We have not received comments, if any, from the Ulster County Planning Board.
9. The Ulster County Department of Health has been consulted with regard to this proposal and have
indicated that the Department will not be requiring review/permit for construction. See email
correspondence attached.
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The following is a narrative of proposed improvements to building and site:
1. Rake gravel in rear of building and lay down more to satisfy parking area (detail provided)
a. Install necessary signage for parking
b. Install motion sensed lighting mounted to rear and front of building
c. Four lights are already installed in front of building, | would add one next to the door on the
red part of the building. In rear, | would add a light in the three spots between the four doors,
then two additional lights on the two corners of the building where it jets out to illuminate the
turnaround area. Six lights in total to be installed.
Install signage in front of building: Next Step Space & Storage - 271 Milton Turnpike
Interior - Pour new slab for each of the four lower units
Install manual garage doors and locks for the four lower units
Install metal wall paneling on the interior walls in lower units
Inspect/repair roofing, if needed
Repair/replace gutters (hanging in back of building)
Repair/replace glass in windows in front of building
Remove small structure over door in back (structure has collapsed and just needs to be removed)
0 Refresh exterior of building — repaint, install plants, etc.
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As per previous submission and on behalf of the applicant, we here by request waiver from site plan
requirement Section 155-31 E (4) U. — Noise Generation. As the use of the facility is proposed to be storage,
noise generation is anticipated to be infrequent. Noise will be generated temporarily during
construction/renovation of the facility and limited during normal operation to times when patrons access the
facility only.

We hope you find this information satisfactory for scheduling for review at the next Planning Board meeting.
If you should have any questions, or require any additional information, please contact our office.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,

it cin 71~

Peak Engineering, PL
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UCDPW CORRESPONDENCE (3 SHEETS)

Nadine Carney

From: Adam Deitz <adde@co.ulster.ny.us>

Sent: Friday, September 1, 2023 2:03 PM

To: Nadine Carney

Subject: Re: 271 Milton Turnpike (County Route 10) - Recycled Agricultural Building
Hi Nadine,

Okay, excellent. Yes, the commissioner did respond to me this morning, as well, and said the same.

This department is in conceptual acceptance of your plans as shown for the work along the County Road. Please
be aware that if the planning board should approve this proposal, a County Road work permit would need to be
issued prior to any work beginning within the County Right of Way. The applicant should submit an application
upon approval from the planning board.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me anytime. Have a great weekend.

Adam Deitz

Inventory and Property Control Specialist
Office: 845-340-3119

Cell: 845-514-6900

Email: Adde@co.ulster.ny.us

From: Nadine Carney <NCarney@peakengineeringpllc.com>

Sent: Friday, September 1, 2023 12:29 PM

To: Adam Deitz <adde@co.ulster.ny.us>

Subject: RE: 271 Milton Turnpike (County Route 10) - Recycled Agricultural Building

[EXTERNAL SENDER]
Adam,

I spoke with Commissioner Masterson earlier this week and he indicated that the proposal (a shown the attached
sketch) to channelize the existing gravel area along the building frontage by the installation of a grassed buffer
along the roadway and leaving only a gravel lane to access to the existing concrete platform was

acceptable. Could you provide confirmation of the same in writing, via a response to this email, and let us
know if there is anything additional needed by your office in advance of this work being implemented.

Thank you,

Nadine Carney

Peak Engineering, PLLC.

3751 Main St., PO Box 540

Stone Ridge, NY 12484

{T} 845.687.4500 ex 268

{F} 845.687.4545
www.peakengineer.com
www.facebook.com/peakengineering.llc
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From: Adam Deitz <adde@co.ulster.ny.us>

Sent: Tuesday, August 29, 2023 11:03 AM

To: Nadine Carney <NCarney@peakengineeringpllc.com>

Subject: Re: 271 Milton Turnpike (County Route 10) - Recycled Agricultural Building

Good morning, Nadine

Thank you for sending over such a detailed explanation of this inquiry. I am going to forward to the
commissioner for his comments, but unfortunately, he is out of the office until Friday. I will get back to you
with any questions and comments he has as soon as I receive a response.

Have a great day.

Adam Deitz

Inventory and Property Control Specialist
Office: 845-340-3119

Cell: 845-514-6900

Email: Adde@co.ulster.ny.us

From: Nadine Carney <NCarney@peakengineeringpllc.com>

Sent: Monday, August 28, 2023 4:11 PM

To: Adam Deitz <adde@co.ulster.ny.us>

Cc: Scott Davis <SDavis@peakengineeringpllc.com>

Subject: 271 Milton Turnpike (County Route 10) - Recycled Agricultural Building

[EXTERNAL SENDER]
Adam,

As per our conversation earlier today, and on behalf the Owner of the parcel and Applicant for the Recycled
Agricultural Building under the Town of Marlborough Code, we hereby request your review/comment of the
access at said parcel from). The proposed use of this old agricultural cold storage building is to be eight (8)
rental storage areas.

The access to this parcel is primarily over an existing paved driveway located to east of the existing building,
which is shared with the adjoining residential parcel currently owned by Edward H. Horton and Margaret C.
Horton. A secondary, short, gravel drive is located to the west of the building, which is limited to upper level of
the building only. For your reference we have attached three PDFs and word document as listed and described
below:

3 UCPV Aerial — an aerial image from the Ulster County Parcel Viewer with the project site
outlined in red
Sketch Plan this includes an Existing Conditions plan based upon a recent survey along with a

Proposed Parking layout in red which generally utilizes the existing gravel areas
on the site (some of which are overgrown and un-maintained).

9 Common Driveway and Maintenance Agreement for your reference.

Milton Turnpike Photos —two images of the frontage along Milton Turnpike and the existing paved
driveway.

We note that the Town of Marlborough Planning Board has requested the removal and channelization of the
existing gravel area along the building frontage; therefore, we propose that a minimum gravel lane remain along
the front of the building as access to the existing concrete platform along with a grassed buffer along the
roadway (see sketch plan).



Upon your review of these documents, please let us know if you have any questions, need additional
information, or would like to conduct a site visit.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,

Nadine Carney

Peak Engineering, PLLC.

3751 Main St., PO Box 540

Stone Ridge, NY 12484

{T} 845.687.4500 ex 268

{F} 845.687.4545
www.peakengineer.com
www.facebook.com/peakengineering.llc




Nadine Carney UCDOH CORRESPONDENCE (2 SHEETS)

From: Scott Benson <scott.benson@co.ulster.ny.us>

Sent: Tuesday, August 22, 2023 10:29 AM

To: Nadine Carney

Cc: Scott Davis; marlboroughplanning@marlboroughny.us; John Quinn Jr.
Subject: RE: 271 Milton Turnpike

Hello Nadine,

Thank you for the follow up. As there are no water/sewer requirements for this site the Ulster County Department of
Health will not be requiring a review/permit for construction.

Scott R.L. Benson, E.I.T.
Assistant Public Health Engineer

Ulster County Department of Health
Environmental Health Services Division
Golden Hill Office Building

239 Golden Hill Lane

Kingston, NY 12401

Office: (845) 340-3035

Fax: (845) 340-3045

Email: scott.benson@co.ulster.ny.us

This message and any attached material are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed
and may contain information that is confidential. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this e-mail transmittal is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this message in error, please notify us immediately by email, discard any paper copies and delete all electronic
files of the message. If you are not sure as to whether you are the intended recipient, please respond to the above e-mail
address..

From: Nadine Carney <NCarney@ peakengineeringpllc.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 22, 2023 08:17

To: Scott Benson <scott.benson@co.ulster.ny.us>

Cc: Scott Davis <SDavis@peakengineeringpllc.com>; marlboroughplanning@marlboroughny.us; John Quinn Jr.
<johnjr@quinnrealtygrp.com>

Subject: RE: 271 Milton Turnpike

[EXTERNAL SENDER]

Apologies for typing error withing original email.....
the proposal does NOT include installation of water/wastewater facilities.

Nadine Carney

Peak Engineering, PLLC.
3751 Main St., PO Box 540
Stone Ridge, NY 12484
{T} 845.687.4500 ex 268
{F} 845.687.4545
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www.peakengineer.com
www.facebook.com/peakengineering.llc

From: Nadine Carney

Sent: Monday, August 21, 2023 3:16 PM

To: Scott Benson <scott.benson@co.ulster.ny.us>

Cc: Scott Davis <SDavis@peakengineeringpllc.com>; marlboroughplanning@marlboroughny.us
Subject: 271 Milton Turnpike

Scott,

As per our conversation earlier today, and as recommended by the Town of Marlborough Planning Board
Technical Review by MHE Engineering, we request clarification with regard to the Ulster County Department
of Health requirements, if any, to provide water/wastewater provisions to a “storage facility” type use. The
proposal is to re-use an existing agricultural storage building as non-agricultural storage with eight (8) storage
areas available for rental purposes.

The existing building and/or site does not contain plumbing, water supply, and/or sanitary system at this

time. The proposal does not include a residence, office, or on-site staffing, and it is not expecting that 25 or
more individuals will access this facility on any given day or on a daily basis; therefore, the proposal does NOT
include installation of water/wastewater facilities.

We have attached a copy of the Site Plan, as submitted to the Town of Marlborough, showing the existing site
conditions along with the proposal to improve the existing gravel parking areas only.

If you should have any questions or need additional information, please contact our office.
Thank you,

Nadine Carney

Peak Engineering, PLLC.

3751 Main St., PO Box 540

Stone Ridge, NY 12484

{T} 845.687.4500 ex 268

{F} 845.687.4545
www.peakengineer.com
www.facebook.com/peakengineering.llc
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